
 

 

Second-Year Classes 

                                                   Definite and Indefinite Articles ادوات النكرة والمعرفة

 

 بعها معنى اخر. الادوات هي ثلاثةالتي تضيف للكلمة التي تت Determinersتعتبر هذه الاوات من المحددات 

 وسنعرض الان بعض الخصائص والاستخدامات الرئيسية لها: (the)واداة المعرفة  (a, an)ادوات النكرة 

 : a and anاولا: ادوات النكرة 

 فقبل التي تبدء بصوت علة مثل: anقبل الكلمات التي تبدء بصوت صحيح اما  aنستخدم 

A book, a girl, a man, a window, a pen, a radio  

An apple, an orange, an oven, an egg, an island 

يجب الانتباه الى بعض الكلمات التي تبدء بحرف لا يلفظ او تبدء بحرف علة لكنه يلفظ كصوت صحيح كما في 

 الامثلة التالية:

an honest man, an hour, a unit, a university, a union 

 كيف ومتى نستخدمها؟ 

         a man, a city, a horse, a lectureقبل الاسماء المفردة المعدودة:-1

 قبل الاسماء التي تذكر لاول مرة في الكلام:-2

-Once I saw a girl. 

-There was a pencil on the table 

 دة غير المعدودة مثل:ريجوز استخدامها قبل الاسماءالمف لا-3

*a water, *a sugar, *a juice, *a bread 

 

 

 تستخدم قبل اسماء المهن والوظائف مثل:-4

A teacher, a student, a worker, an engineer, an officer 

 اما المهن التي تدار من قبل شخص واحد فقط في المكان المحدد فلا تسبق باداة النكره مثل:

President, King, captain, Prime-minister 

-The chose Ali captain. 

-He was elected President 

 تستخدم قبل التعابير الرقمية او العددية مثل:-5

A dozen, a score, a hundred, a million, a thousand 

 لا يجوز استخدامها قبل الكلمات التالية عند الاشارة الى الغاية الرئيسية من وراء تلك الكلمات:-6

School, church, hospital, prison, university, college 



 

 

-Children go (join) to school at six. 

-The guilty were sent to prison. 

قد تم استخدامهما هنا للتعبير عن هدفهما الرئيسي ) المدرسة للتعلم  prison  وكلمة schoolنجد هنا ان كلمة  

 والسجن للمذنبين(.

 عادية فهنا يجب ان نضع اداة قبلها مثل: كنك الكلمات كامااما اذا استخدمنا تل

-Is there a school in this city? 

-They built a new prison here. 

  dogs, tools, applesلا يجوز استخدامها قبل الاسماء في حالة الجمع  -7

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  theثانيا: اداة المعرفة 

قبل التي تبدء  /ði/ قبل الكلمات التي تبدء بصوت صحيح وتلفظ /ðǝ/يجب الانتباه للفظ تلك الاداة حيث انها تلفظ 

 بصوت علة مثل:

-the pen /ðǝ pen/, the ghost, the book, the dream 

-the apple / ði Ʌpl/, the aim, the hour 

  theالاستخدامات الرئيسية  لاداة المعرفة 

تسخدم قبل كل انواع الاسماء )المفرد المعدود والجمع وغير المعدود( خصوصا عندما يذكر للمرة الثانية او -1

 يكون محدد ومعروف مثل:

1-I saw a man and a woman. The man was tall while the woman was short. 

2-He drinks orange juice. 

-The orange juice on this table is hot. 

-The boys in this class are clever. 

 تستخدم قبل الاشياء الفريده من نوعها مثل:-2

The sun the earth, the moon, the Himalayas, the east, the west 

 ( مثل: mostة او تسبقها كلم est–تستخدم قبل درجات المفاضلة للصفات )التي تحوي على  -3 

She is the cleverest girl in the class. 

-This is the most important question. 

قبل اسماء العلم واسماء المدن والدول والعواصم باستثناء الدول المتكونه من دويلات  لا يجوز استخدامها-4

 صغيرة .مثل:

-the USA, the Uk 

 او اسماء المواد التي تشير لجنس كامل : لا يجوز استخدامها قبل اسماء الجمع -5

-Cows have tails 



 

 

-Books are my best friend. 

-Water is necessary for life. 

-Milk is taken from cows. 

-Games are good for life. 

 

Definite Article (the) 

1-It is used when referring to a specific thing or object: 

-I’m sitting on the chair near the door. 

-Did you get the job that I told you about? 

2-with unique things (there is only one) 

- Have you ever crossed the equator? 

-I love to look at the stars in the sky. 

3-Before radio, but not before TV. 

4-It is not used before breakfast, lunch, or dinner 

-What do you have for breakfast? 

5-It is used before things that we are talking about in general: 

-Doctors are usually paid more than teachers. 

-My favorite subject at school is English, history,…etc. 

  

 ستخدامات يجب ان تحفظاعزائي الطلبة.. هذه الا

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


